not exceed total budgeted expenditures,  

(b)  in an emergency declared by the unanimous vote of its members present at 

a duly constituted Board of Governors meeting, it may obligate the District in 

an amount not to exceed ten percent (10%) of the present District budget, or 

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), whichever amount shall be the greater, or 

(c)  in the event of the declaration of an emergency in the area that includes the 

District by a Town of Charlestown, state or national official, the Board of 

Governors shall have the discretionary power to exceed the limit of fifteen 

thousand dollars ($15,000) by such amount as shall be deemed necessary to 

provide for the health, safety, well being and preservation of property of the 

residents of the District. Following reasonable efforts to contact all members of 

the Board of Governors for their decision, an expenditure under this subsection